wine inventory, enriching member services and user-focused content; (iii) as to

approximately HK$20,000,000 for seed investments in new funds that the Group

launches; and (iv) as to approximately HK$35,000,000 for working capital. Should

the Group be able to roll over or refinance all or some of the loans referred to in (i)

above, the remaining available funds will be used in and towards its asset

management services, including but not limited to using the same as seed

investments in new funds to be launched by the Group.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12
MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the 12 months
immediately preceding the date of the Subscription Agreement.

− 6 −

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of the Subscription Agreement; and (ii) immediately after the Completion
assuming that there is no change in the share capital of the Company other than the
issue of the Subscription Shares:

As at the date of this circular Immediately after Completion
Number of

Shares

Approximately

%

Number of

Shares

Approximately

%

The Subscriber — — 440,000,000 29.34

Substantial Shareholders
Golden Power Group

Limited (note 1) 314,000,000 29.63 314,000,000 20.94
Cheer Hope Holdings

Limited (note 2) 210,860,000 19.89 210,860,000 14.06

Public Shareholders 534,889,920 50.48 534,889,920 35.66

Total 1,059,749,920 100.00 1,499,749,920 100.00

Notes:

1. Golden Power Group Limited is wholly owned by East Milestone Company Limited, which is in

turn wholly owned by Orient Ruiyi (Shanghai) Investment Management Co., Ltd., which is in

turn wholly owned by Shanghai Orient Securities Capital Investment Co., Ltd., which is in turn

wholly owned by Shanghai Orient Securities Capital Investment Co., Ltd., which is in turn

wholly owned by 東方證券股份有限公司 (Orient Securities Co., Ltd.).

2. Cheer Hope Holdings Limited is wholly owned by CCBI Investments Limited, which is in turn

wholly owned by CCB International (Holdings) Limited, which is in turn wholly owned by CCB